

No. 23-1068

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFICORP, *et al.*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

AARON M. STRETT
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002

SARAH DOUGLAS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Attorneys for the
Oklahoma Industry
Petitioners*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
JEFF P. JOHNSON
KEVIN M. LEROY
KAITLIN L. O'DONNELL
TROUTMAN PEPPER
LOCKE LLP
111 South Wacker Drive
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
Attorneys for PacifiCorp

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)

STEVEN J. CHRISTIANSEN
DAVID C. REYMAN
PARR BROWN GEE
& LOVELESS
101 South 200 East
Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
*Attorneys for Deseret
Generation &
Transmission Co-
Operative*

MARIE BRADSHAW DURRANT
*Vice President and
General Counsel*
CHRISTIAN C. STEPHENS
Senior Attorney
PACIFICORP
1407 West North Temple
Suite 320
Salt Lake City, UT 84116

CARROLL WADE MCGUFFEY III
MELISSA HORNE
TROUTMAN PEPPER
LOCKE LLP
600 Peachtree St. N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308
Attorneys for PacifiCorp

(Additional counsel listed at end of brief.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPA Cannot Transform Its Action Disapproving Utah’s SIP And Its Action Disapproving Oklahoma’s SIP Into A Combined “Nationally Applicable” Action By Packaging Those Actions With Its Disapprovals Of 19 Other States’ SIPs	4
II. Section 307(b)(1)’s Narrow Exception Does Not Apply Because EPA Made No Valid “Determination Of Nationwide Scope Or Effect” As To Either Its Action On Utah’s SIP Or Its Action On Oklahoma’s SIP.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 14, 15, 21
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 587 U.S. 490 (2019).....	26
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Comm. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	11
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	10, 11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	3, 17
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	20
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , 123 F.4th 447 (6th Cir. 2024)	8, 10, 20
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	3, 11, 17, 19

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i>	18
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee, 446 U.S. 458 (1980)</i>	3, 17, 19
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007)</i>	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)</i>	19
<i>Texas v. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)</i>	23
<i>United States v. Stanchich, 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)</i>	11
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 435 U.S. 519 (1978)</i>	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA, 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024)</i>	18, 22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)</i>	6
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv., 594 U.S. 338 (2021)</i>	7
Statutes And Rules	
1 U.S.C. § 1	9
5 U.S.C. § 551	20

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	4, 5, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No.95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	13
Other Authorities	
88 Fed. Reg. 87,720 (Dec. 19, 2023).....	10
88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023).....	10, 14
H.R. Rep. No.95-294 (1977)	25
U.S. Court Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit, <i>Handbook Of Practice And Internal Procedures</i> (as amd. through Dec. 12, 2024).....	25
